Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

National Office for the Information Economy
Supplementary Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (24/11/00)


QUESTION NO.  22

Output:      
2.3  Strategic advice, programmes and policy to advance Australia’s participation in the global information economy



Senator Lundy (Hansard page No. 159) asked the following Question-on-Notice:

“What was NOIE’s budget before this recent consolidation and what is the difference now ?”

Answer:
The National Office for the Information Economy (NOIE) was created as an executive agency on 18 October 2000.  NOIE’s funding has been established based on the budgeted revenue from government of the activities transferred to the new NOIE agency.

Current allocation figures for the former NOIE, the former OGO and that component of the Information Technology Division being transferred to NOIE have been summed, along with the applicable corporate overhead for the activities being transferred.  

2000-01  NOIE FUNDING   $m
2000-01 PBS      pre consolidation
2000-01 PAES      post consolidation

Appropriation
15.178
28.530

Revenue from other sources
0.107
0.222





Total
15.285
28.752

QUESTION NO. 23

Output: 
2.3 Strategic advice, programs and policy to advance Australia’s participation in the global information economy



Senator Lundy (Hansard page No. 160) asked the following Question-on-Notice:

I want full details about the salary package and a summary of the selection process….I want the dates of the various stages as well.

Answer:
On 20 December 2000, the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts, Senator Richard Alston, announced the appointment of Mr John Rimmer to the position of CEO of the National Office for the Information Economy (NOIE).

The selection process leading to Mr Rimmer’s appointment was co-ordinated by an executive search agency, Egon Zehnder International SA of Sydney.

The details of the selection process are as follows:

· Press advertisements were run over the period 20 – 28 October 2000 in the Financial Review, Weekend Australian and Canberra Times;

· Interviews were held November 2000;

· A recommendation was forwarded to the Minister on 5 December 2000;

· Cabinet agreed to the recommendation on 11 December 2000; and

· The announcement of the appointee was made on 20 December 2000.

Mr Rimmer is due to commence duty with NOIE on 5 February 2001 and his remuneration has been set by the Remuneration Tribunal Secretariat.  Mr Rimmer’s total remuneration package will be in the range of $240,000 - $260,000 (inclusive of Fringe Benefits Tax).

QUESTION NO. 24 and 25

Output: 
2.3 Strategic advice, programs and policy to advance Australia’s participation in the global information economy
Senator Lundy (Hansard page No. 162) asked the following Question-on-Notice:

Please take on notice and provide me with full details of who used those meeting rooms over the last 12 months.  Are you in a position to nominate any other department that did use those meeting rooms on a reasonably extensive basis?

Answer:
The National Office for the Information Economy (NOIE) office in Sydney has been used on an ongoing basis by staff from NOIE and the Department of Communications, Information Technology and the Arts.  The office has also been used by the Minister, and his staff, on  occasions.

NOIE has no record of the office being used on an extensive basis by any other department.

QUESTION NO. 26

Output: 
2.3 Strategic advice, programs and policy to advance Australia’s participation in the global information economy
Senator Lundy (Hansard page No. 165) asked the following Question-on-Notice:

...do you think, Minister, that NOIE should develop an emphasis on the issues, challenges and interests of budding entrepreneurs?  Would it be a worthy path to follow?  Given its charter, should NOIE provide some sort of resource to budding entrepreneurs?

Answer:
The Government is committed to providing an environment - both micro and macro in nature - that strengthens Australian innovation and thus business growth.

There are four areas of vital importance to Australia’s long term future as a high value added centre of intellectual capital: 

· a greater focus on world-class and internationally recognised public R&D; 

· creating linkages in our innovation system between the public and private sectors; 

· ensuring our investment attraction vehicles are operating efficiently in a very competitive global market; and 

· growing and encouraging our skills base.
In each of these areas, the Government has already made significant inroads.  Initiatives across a range of portfolios – industry, health, IT and education – are clear evidence of this Government’s commitment to the creation of an innovation culture in Australia.

The Commonwealth Government is developing the Innovation Action Plan to bring forward a shared vision of government, business and the education and research communities to formulate a framework for enhancing innovation and competitiveness over the next 3-5 years. The Plan will focus on the establishment of a platform for sustainable growth, connecting our education, science and technology base with the business community and ensuring international competitiveness through enhancing innovation in our mature and emerging industries.

In the ICT sector the Government has already delivered a number of significant initiatives:

· With funds released from the partial privatisation of Telstra, the Government is creating a world-class telecommunications infrastructure throughout metropolitan and regional Australia; 

· The Government has fundamentally reformed the tax system through reductions in corporate tax rates, reduced capital gains tax and removal of wholesale taxes that, in the past, have constituted a major administrative burden to businesses.  These reforms will underpin an improved business environment, create more wealth and more jobs. 

· We’ve seen a significant increase in the size of the venture capital market in Australia since the introduction of the first Ralph business tax reforms, and expect further substantial injections of capital following implementation of the next round of Ralph reforms.

Promoting Young Entrepreneurs is a new initiative of the Federal Government to encourage a broader culture of entrepreneurship in the community. This initiative aims to help young people build and apply their entrepreneurial talent.

The Promoting Young Entrepreneurs initiative complements existing Government, business and educational sector initiatives aimed at promoting entrepreneurial activity in Australia.  The initiative has two main themes: 

· Promoting the achievements of Australia´s successful entrepreneurs; and 

· Assisting the development of the entrepreneurial capability of tertiary students.

The Government is also moving to address some market failures that have been identified in Australia’s innovation system.

One obvious example of market failure was evident in the ICT sector, where start-up companies were experiencing significant difficulties in growing into SMEs. What was needed was access to capital, business advice and professional services.  To address this gap in the innovation system and to facilitate the growth of ICT SMEs, the Government introduced the $78m Building on IT Strengths (BITS) incubator system.  The Program now has an incubator operating in every State.

Similarly, the Government identified a need for research and development in advanced networks to ensure Australia maximises the benefits from its telecommunications infrastructure. Tenders have been called for the $40m Advanced Network Program, to conduct collaborative R&D between industry and public institutions to address this market failure.

Australia’s competitive advantage is intellectual capital – not only are Australian researchers and entrepreneurs flourishing in Silicon Valley but many of the major multinational ICT companies are establishing significant global research facilities in Australia.  Australia has a high quality higher education infrastructure producing very talented people. However, it is critical that this system produces enough people with the right skills to help drive our innovative industries.  

Universities are a critical element of the national innovation system. This was the key theme of the White Paper on research and research training Knowledge and Innovation, which is now being implemented. It was also a central theme of the strategy developed by the Australian Research Council. It has been strongly reinforced by the report arising from the Innovation Summit under the Chairmanship of David Miles, and backed up by the review of Australia’s science base conducted by the Chief Scientist, Dr. Robin Batterham.

The White Paper puts in place the key mechanisms to ensure that Australia’s research funding system is responsive to the opportunities of the global economy while preserving a broad research base. Universities perform 65 per cent of Australia’s basic research. The incentives involved in these mechanisms aim to intensify the drive to excellence through encouraging critical mass, collaboration with industry, and first class research training environments to lift the numbers of post-graduate research graduates.

Small and medium-sized enterprises are important to Australia’s economic and social prosperity. Approximately one million Australian businesses can be defined as small businesses and they are a significant source of revenue and employment activity. NOIE seeks to ensure that such enterprises prosper by optimising their ability to fully participate in, and benefit from, the information economy. 

Two major NOIE publications - Taking the Plunge, Sink or Swim? and Where2Go? How to get there 2000  - will assist Australia's small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) to take full advantage of the communications revolution. 

Sink or Swim? looks at the attitudes to, and experiences of, SMEs to e-commerce. It also identifies the barriers that prevent businesses taking up e-commerce activities and the possible options for assisting SMEs in their online activities.
Where2Go? How to get there 2000, is a listing of websites with information specifically for SMEs and will greatly assist a business' online strategy. 

Websites listed include industry associations, e-commerce service producers, customer loyalty and e-fulfilment sites, emerging technologies, government and online retailers. 

The Government recognises the critical importance of providing the right environment to stimulate and support innovators and entrepreneurs and has provided additional resources to meet this challenge through the establishment of NOIE as an Executive Agency.  The restructuring of NOIE will substantially enhance its role as a facilitator in developing policies and programs to increase the scope for Australia to take maximum advantage of the opportunities offered by the e-commerce revolution.

